CONSTITUENT JOINT REQUEST TO ALL MY REPRESENTATIVES
SUCH AS HON. CONGRESSMAN H. MORGAN GRIFFITH, HON.
SENATOR MARK R. WARNER, HON. SENATOR TIM KAINE, AND
COPY TO HON. CONGRESSMAN MARK WALKER (GREENSBORO FBI
UNDER HIS PERSONAL JURISDICTION) – REQUESTING HELP WITH A
FEDERAL AGENCY, U.S. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Tuesday, May 22, 2018 - 06:35 AM

To: Hon. U.S. Congressman H. Morgan Griffith 2202 Rayburn HOB, Washington, D.C. 20515 Phone: (202) 225-3861 Fax: (202) 225-0076 323 West Main Street, Abingdon, VA 24210 Phone: (276) 525-1405 Fax: (276) 525-1444	To: Hon. U.S. Senator Mark Warner 475 Russell Senate Office Building, Washington, DC 20510 Phone: (202) 224-2023 Fax: (202) 224-6295 180 West Main Street, Abingdon, VA 24210 Phone: (276) 628-8158 Fax: (276) 628-1036
To: Hon. U.S. Senator Tim Kaine 231 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 Phone: (202) 224-4024 Fax: (202) 228-6363 308 Craghead St., Suite 102A Danville, VA 24541 Phone: (434) 792-0976 Fax: (434) 792-0978	CC: Hon. U.S. Congressman Mark Walker 1305 Longworth HOB, Washington, DC 20515 Phone: (202) 225-3065 Fax: (202) 225-8611 219 B West Elm Street, Graham, NC 27253 Post Office Box 812, Graham, NC 27253 Phone: (336) 229-0159 Fax: (336) 350-9514

Dear respective Honorable Congressman H. Morgan Griffith, Honorable Senator Tim Kaine, Honorable Senator Mark Warner, and CC: to Honorable U.S. Congressman Mark Walker,

I am requesting "Help with a Federal Agency" in asking or enforcing the FBI Agency boss's "Oath of Office" requiring that "I will well and faithfully discharge the duties of the office on which I am about to enter. So help me God." (5 U.S.C. § 3331), and Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution that "No State shall make or enforce any law which shall abridge the privileges or immunities of citizens of the United States. . . nor deny to any person within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws." If a FBI boss at a particular regional office is protecting or refusing to investigate an individual who has committed one or more federal crimes, then that FBI office needs to be inquired by Congress or there needs to be an intervention, otherwise U.S. President Donald John Trump was right that the FBI is corrupt and does nothing to fight real criminals if a particular criminal behavior is done by a Federal Government employee which invites anarchy onto itself and promotes disrespect for the law as well as its enforcers. That is why there are so many anti-police rap songs due to the lawlessness of police.

I have also apparently been discriminated against by the FBI office in Greensboro over the matter of the perjury of U.S. Probation Officer Kristy L. Burton which I am a victim of. As a victim of a federal crime that I have evidence of, that three other credible witnesses have evidence of, I deserve being treated better by the United States FBI and the U.S. Attorney Office. Perjury is a technical crime and the PERJURY was done against me and my family, to hurt me, to almost put me 2 years in prison when she should have faced prison time. I am fighting right now to prove my actual innocence which was train wrecked because of the perjury by the U.S. Probation

Page 2/6 - Joint Request to Representatives requesting help with FBI - 05/22/2018

Officer Kristy L. Burton of Danville. She should be paying my restitution for me not filing my 2255 Motion timely as it is her fault why it wasn't filed timely. Her perjury, which should have been grounds for case dismissal, led me to being wrongfully punished. She should sitting in federal prison right now. The FBI have let me down and have worsened my feeling of suicidal thoughts because she has made it maybe impossible for me to prove my actual innocence now due to the Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act placing a 1 year statute of limitations on filing a 2255 motion, and the malicious fraudulent motion by the Asst. U.S. Attorney Anand P. Ramaswamy for pre-filing injunction. None of that would have happened had Kristy L. Burton not committed perjury against me and I would have been able to timely file such motion. She has caused me financial damages, damages to my reputation, damages to me proving my innocence, and has caused other harm to me and my family by her perjury. I am a victim of her criminal act or acts and she needs to be investigated by the FBI. As a victim of crime, under the Crime Victims Act, I deserve to not be discriminated against due to my mental handicap/disability of Autism and OCD, and I deserve better treatment by the FBI in me filing my criminal complaint. I am having to mail WikiLeaks, to mail American Free Press, and other places because I felt like the FBI cannot be trusted anymore because of how they have treated me, a victim of federal crime.

I am requesting help with the Federal Agency of the U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) office located at "1801 Stanley Road, Suite 302, Greensboro, NC." The reason why is that the boss of the Greensboro, NC FBI Office has acted inappropriately by not following his Oath of Office and not enforcing the Federal Laws of the United States of America, therefore has acted in HIGH TREASON and has given aid and comfort to a United States Probation Officer ("USPO") Kristy L. Burton that has knowingly and openly committed one (Perjury under Title 18 U.S. Code § 1621) or more federal crimes (Deprivation of Brian David Hill's Constitutional rights, civil rights, and privileges under the color of law under Title 18 U.S. Code § 242) in Winston-Salem, North Carolina, Federal Courthouse on June 30, 2018, and has refused and failed to properly investigate, and prosecute such federal crimes. This is NOT a case for legal assistance but is asking Congress to hold the FBI to do their job, to execute their duties faithfully of their respective office for the federal crime or crimes committed by United States Probation Officer Kristy L. Burton. She has discriminated against me and so has the FBI. They both have injured me by discriminating against my Autism and misunderstanding my verbal communications.

When Congress had originally created the FBI and was born in 1908, the FBI Agents are supposed to investigate and prosecute anybody who has committed a federal crime inside the United States. Even dirty or crooked police have been arrested and prosecuted for committing felony-level crimes in the past in our court system history. When an FBI Boss of a regional FBI office improperly dismisses a complaint that the Duty Agent doesn't believe is meritless, then a felony-level criminal that has committed felony behavior has been illegally protected by that FBI boss in Greensboro, has committed the offense of HIGH TREASON by "dereliction of duty" by refusing to faithfully discharge his duties of office. I have had to mail copies of the court documents concerning such felony behavior of USPO Burton to WikiLeaks, Matt Drudge of Drudge Report, Breitbart, World Net Daily, Associated Press, and American Free Press. I will continue mailing to each of all members of the media every week across the country, and will not stop mailing the media until the FBI does their damn job and prosecute USPO Burton for Perjury and Deprivation of my Constitutional rights, privileges, and civil rights under the color of law.

I have attached to this letter the following evidence/information and proper forms for Congress:

- 1. PRIVACY RELEASE AUTHORIZATION form for U.S. Senator Tim Kaine (1-Page)
- 2. PRIVACY RELEASE AUTHORIZATION form for U.S. Senator Mark Warner (2-Pages)
- 3. PRIVACY RELEASE AUTHORIZATION form for U.S. Representative H. Morgan Griffith (2-Pages)
- 4. PRIVACY RELEASE AUTHORIZATION (CC) to U.S. Rep. Mark Walker (3-Pages)
- 5. Declaration of phone conversation with Jerry at the Greensboro FBI, NC (1-Page)
- 6. Declaration of Records and exchanges between Brian David Hill and U.S. FBI Duty Agent Jerry at the Greensboro, NC Office (4-Pages)

FACTS AND ISSUES OF REQUESTING HELP WITH FEDERAL AGENCY

I had filed a complaint with the FBI office in Greensboro, NC verbally via voicemail message to (336) 855-7770. My complaint is in regards to United States Probation Officer ("USPO") Kristy L. Burton for perjury and also stated in my voicemail complaint that Assistant United States Attorney ("AUSA") Anand Prakash Ramaswamy (Middle District of North Carolina) had knowingly allowed his key witness USPO Burton to commit perjury so I had brought up that he was involved in her perjury which I believe to the best of my knowledge was subornation of perjury. That I had to file such complaint because AUSA Ramaswamy had filed a motion for pre-filing injunction and mass-document-sealing-request over my 2255 Habeas corpus petition on the ground of actual innocence and other grounds. I also had tried to explain to the FBI, in the best way that I could despite my Autism, that the Court may try to massively seal all of my public court filings, so I had needed the FBI to investigate the perjury of Kristy Burton to charge her since AUSA Ramaswamy is allowing her to make multiple false statements and wants it completely sealed from public court record without citing what specific records need to be sealed to comply with the redaction requirements. It is virtually a cover up or censorship gag order of blatant criminal misconduct in my opinion. I believe that they wanted to cover up their crimes and misconduct. This criminal misconduct has led me to having increasing suicidal thoughts and making such suicidal statements on court record. Rather then try to resolve this, they are threatening or desiring more punishment and sanctions against me knowing that I am a victim of crime and malicious prosecution by corrupt actors inside the United States Department of Justice. I have had to dial hundreds to thousands of block numbers for the White House, had attempted to leave voicemails at random WH office employees begging the President for a pardon because the U.S. Department of Justice is so corrupt, I don't trust their Pardon Attorney because all the Justice Department does is threaten me with sanctions or want me imprisoned and further punished because I am fighting to prove my actual innocence. I fear for my safety because of the U.S. Department of Justice corruption with no recourse except to deal with their criminal behavior during my FOIA lawsuit in 2017 and my 2255 case. They are victimizing me and my family. That is why I mailed WikiLeaks. I fear they are trying to hurt me and my family. The corrupt U.S. Department of Justice that has discriminated

against my Autism and OCD. That is why I had gone to the FBI office in Greensboro in regards to Kristy L. Burton. I was hoping that somebody would do something about the criminal behavior so that they don't push me repeatedly towards suicide by repeatedly trying to bully me with LEGAL TERRORISM aka LawFare (Legal WarFare) and allowing the perjury, subornation of perjury, discriminating against me and my family over my Autism, and engaging in deprivation of my constitutional and legal rights under the color of law. That is also another felony crime by depriving me of my rights.

Here are the FACTS regarding the U.S. FBI:

Fact #1: I had mailed condensed evidence of public court record excerpts to the Duty Agent Jerry (*direct phone number (336) 855-2671*) with the certified mail tracking number 7017-2680-0000-5750-7135 on April 25, 2018 from the U.S. Post Office.

Fact #2: On May 2, 2018, FBI Duty Agent Jerry told me via voicemail that "we're gonna have to have you come down here and give a statement". On May 3, 2018, he left another voicemail canceling the request for me to come down and make a statement.

Fact #3: On May 17, 2018, FBI Duty Agent Jerry told me that the case will not continue by telling me that his boss had thought my complaint and/or evidence was meritless. Thus from what I understand, the investigation will likely not continue.

I would like to request that my representatives intervene in making sure that the FBI follows their duties, follows the law, and investigates my complaint as I am a victim of crime and have been pushed towards suicide by the criminal behavior of U.S. Probation officer Kristy L. Burton as was stated in my Declaration in my 2255 case, and by the criminal actions of Assistant U.S. Attorney Anand Prakash Ramaswamy, when he shouldn't even have been involved since the U.S. Attorney General is by-law supposed to appoint Special Counsel like in the case of the Russian-Collusion case of U.S. President Donald John Trump. I have also requested via FOIA that I receive any and all documentation including any phone conversation recordings or even notes between myself and the U.S. FBI in Greensboro in regards to my complaint that was thrown out of the FBI due to the boss of Duty Agent Jerry with the direct phone number of (336) 855-2671, had worked at the FBI at the time of such complaint, and still works at that same FBI office. Since the investigation has been closed without giving me an explanation as to why the boss considered it meritless but not the Duty Agent who had wanted me to come down and give a statement, no statements were ever obtained from me and none of the witnesses since Jerry's request to have me come down to the Greensboro FBI office was canceled, even though me and the three other witnesses all knew that Kristy L. Burton had committed perjury by making multiple false statements at the federal Courthouse in Winston-Salem, NC, on June 30, 2015, in front of the Hon. Judge Thomas D. Schroeder.

It is dereliction of duty what the FBI boss has done in Greensboro, North Carolina.

It is inappropriate to simply state that a claim is meritless without getting a statement from myself and all three witnesses. I feel that I am victim of crime or crimes, that I have been discriminated against due to my Autism Spectrum Disorder and OCD. I also have Type 1 brittle diabetes so my blood sugar could have been low causing my words to not sound right. Autism and Diabetes are both recognized under the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"). I have been discriminated against by the FBI boss that Jerry spoke of. They have inappropriately considered my case meritless and here is why.

Even though the phone call recording was damaged by the white noise (I make phone call recordings out of fear and distrust of Government because I have been wrongfully convicted, repeatedly punished over my Autism, and lies have been told about me, so yeah that is why I record phone calls I make under one-party consent), I have stated under Declaration that I did argue with the FBI Agent (assuming that the call recording had worked without realizing that it contained entirely white noise) that "if I had made a false statement in Court, I would go to prison" [sic] yet Kristy L. Burton is allowed to make multiple false statements under Oath in federal court causing me to have mental breakdowns while under home detention and had increased my thoughts of suicide and forced me to go to group sex offender counseling when I am innocent and blocked me from being able to timely file my 2255 motion, all because of her and her criminal intent and behavior to bully me and my family.

I have been threatened with criminal perjury and obstruction of justice if I reverse my false guilty plea. In my case, I wasn't being given proper medical care while I was in the U.S. Marshals custody. They weren't giving me enough insulin and I was kicked in the nose with blood pouring out. The Jail guards have abused me in a few cases which I had written in my book published on Amazon and Barnes & Noble. I wasn't allowed to see all of my discovery until after my conviction. My own lawyer screwed up my whole case and refused to present a defense, yet I was threatened with technical perjury and obstruction of justice if I undo my guilty plea. Yet U.S. Probation Officer Kristy L. Burton had lied multiple times on the stand in federal court and her lies were in documentation filed with the Court concerning the "Petition for Warrant or Summons for Offender under Supervision". She wasn't sitting in jail when she told all those lies in Court record. She didn't have ineffective counsel like I did which violates my Sixth Amendment right. She should be charged with perjury and I should not. What she has done was violate the Equal Protection of the Laws clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution. What the FBI has done has done was violate the Equal Protection of the Laws clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.

If Kristy L. Burton cannot be charged with perjury and subronation of perjury which can be proven due to corruption in the Greensboro, NC FBI, then I will request that I not be charged with perjury for undoing my false guilty plea because it is unconstitutional because they will not charge Kristy L. Burton for making multiple false statements under Oath which is technical PERJURY.

What she has done is a crime, the Duty Agent of the FBI has accepted my initial complaint and had originally planned for me to come down and make a statement. Then his boss says that my complaint is meritless and throws the whole thing out while I am being threatened with perjury over my false guilty plea when I was given no due process and counsel so ineffective that I had no choice but to take that guilty plea. This is unconstitutional and the threats and intimidation by the Asst. United States Attorney Anand Prakash Ramaswamy is unprofessional, violates Rule 3.8 of the ethics of the American Bar Association established rules in the N.C. State Bar regarding Special Responsibilities for Prosecutors. It violates the law and the Constitution too. And the FBI does nothing about it.

I request intervention in making sure: (1) that the FBI boss and the Duty Agent not discriminate against me over my mental handicap/disability of Autism and OCD and my diabetes. (2) That the FBI boss not commit dereliction of duty and not ignore and refuse to investigate the crime or crimes committed by U.S. Probation officer Kristy L. Burton. That he not be allowed to commit high treason by refusing to discharge his duties of his respective office. That he not protect the criminal behavior of Kristy L. Burton while AUSA Ramaswamy is threatening to shut down my case and shut down the evidence by sealing everything and prevent me from going to to the media or anybody, all stemming from the pre-filing injunction motion and mass sealing gag order type of request. I am being bullied by Ramaswamy and the FBI's job is to go after those who violate federal laws and are caught violating federal laws. Kristy L. Burton had victimized me and my family by her perjury and has done a lot of damage to me and my family. Her perjury has prevented me from proving my actual innocence due to the 1 year statute of limitations governed under 2255 motions and is the direct cause of me facing potentially a pre-filing injunction and mass sealing order. Her crimes have victimized me and have pushed me further towards talking about suicide in my court filings with what she had criminally done to me and my family. She has hurt me. She should be in prison and pay restitution and one such penalty should be that I be allowed to prove my innocence and not face perjury over my false guilty plea under Rule 11 of Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure. The FBI needs to consider my complaint further and further investigate otherwise they are aiding, abetting, and giving comfort to felony criminal behavior.

I like to receive a written response after successfully receiving and processing this letter. I request a written response from the Congress. I am a victim of crime and deserve to be treated as such from the FBI office in Greensboro, NC. I ask that the Congress intervene with the FBI decision not to do anything about the perjury of USPO Burton.

Thank You & Sincerely,

Brian D. Hill

Former news reporter & Founder of USWGO Alternative News Home Phone #: (276) 790-3505 310 Forest Street, Apt. 2. Martinsville, VA 24112



United States Senate Washington, DC 20510-4801

Our team may be able to answer basic questions over the phone; however, if your situation requires further investigation, a specialist may open a case and initiate a congressional inquiry on your behalf. The Privacy Act of 1974 requires congressional offices to obtain written permission from an individual before a federal agency can release any specific information to the Senator. If you would like to request help, please complete the following Privacy Release Authorization and return it to our Richmond office as directed below. Family members, friends or other interested parties generally may not authorize the release of information on your behalf. As soon as I receive this form, I will be pleased to do everything I can to provide assistance to you.

Timothy M. Kaine United States Senate

PRIVACY REL	EASE AUTHO	DRIZATION	
Federal Agency Involved*: <u>U.S. Federal Burea</u>	u of Investigat	ion (FBI)	
Briefly describe your situation: (use additional page if	needed)		
Explained in letter "CONSTITUENT JOI		ST TO ALL MY	Y REPRESENTATIVES
SUCH AS HON. CONGRESSMAN H. M			
WARNER, HON. SENATOR TIM KAIN	IE, AND CO	PY TO HON.	CONGRESSMAN MARI
WALKER (GREENSBORO FBI UNDER	HIS PERSO	NAL JURISDIO	CTION) – REQUESTING
HELP WITH A FEDERAL AGENCY, U.	.S. FEDERA	L BUREAU OF	INVESTIGATION"
I hereby request the assistance of the Office of S	Senator Tim Kai	ne to resolve the r	matter described above and
authorize Senator Kaine or his staff to receive an		•	•
The information I have provided in true and accu			
have requested from Senator Kaine is in no way ar	1 attempt to vio	late any federal, sta	ate or local law. ,//
Brian David Hill May 26, 1990		Dran V. Hi	111
Full Name (please print) & Date of Birth* 310 Forest Street, Apartment 2	Signat M	ure* Signed [ay 22, 2018	
Address* Martinsville, VA 24112	Date(2	276) 790-3505	
City, State, Zip*	Phone Number (including area code)		
Email address (if available)	Social	Security Number*	Account/Claim Number*
*Re	quired Information	1	
While we are happy to work on your behalf, we ty handled by another Senator or House member as open case for the matter described above with an	this may cause	delays in resolution	n. Do you currently have an
YesX No If yes, please provide the r	members name		
RETURN C	COMPLETED FOI	RM TO:	
Senator Tim Kaine	OR	Fax (804) 77	71-8313
ATTN: Constituent Services		ATTN: Const	tituent Services
919 E. Main Street, 970			
Richmond, VA 23219			

THE HONORABLE MARK R. WARNER



PRIVACY ACT RELEASE

I am aware that the Privacy Act of 1974 prohibits the release of information regarding my case without my express written approval. Therefore, I authorize the following agency or agencies to release information regarding my concerns to the office of Senator Mark R. Warner (VA). *Please note, if the appropriate government agency or department is not included, NO action can be made on this case.*

U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI)

Name of government agency or department

Please read and follow all directions carefully. If you are inquiring on behalf of someone, that person must sign this release of consent. Please note, <u>NO</u> action can be made without an original signature. Provide the following information for Senator Warner's office to move forward on your case: The following is personal information that I am providing to Senator Warner's office to help in resolving my case.

310 Forest Street, A	Apartment 2	Martinsville	VA	24112
Street Address		City	State	Zip code
(276) 790-3505				
Home Phone Numb	er	Cell Phone Number (o	pt in)	Email Address (opt in)
Mr.	Brian David	Hill	May 22, 2018	Brian D. Hill
Mr./Ms./Mrs./Dr. (circle one)	Printed Name		Date	Signature (non-digital)

If I wish Senator Warner's office to provide any information on this matter to another person such as parent, child or attorney, I have indicated those names here:

THE HONORABLE MARK R. WARNER PRIVACY ACT RELEASE

Please complete the section(s) that apply to your case

	Active Mi	ilitary or Veteran's A	Administration	
SS#	-	Serial#		
	Social Sec	eurity, Medicare, Me	edicaid or ACA	
SS#		Date of Birth		
	Office o	f Personnel Manage	ment (OPM)	
SS#	CSA#		Date of Birth	
		IS, State Department your social security nur	nt or Visa mber in any correspondence)	
Alien#	Receipt#		Date of Birth	
		Passport Applicat	ion	
SS#	Application#		Date of Birth	
		Department of Educ	ation	
SS#	Account#		Date of Birth	
		IRS or Labor Depar	tment	
SS#	EIN#		OWCP#	
		Other		
SS#:		(Please specify)		
Department or Agency	U.S. Federal Bureau	of Investigation ("F	FBI")	
Identifying Number#	Jnknown)			



Office of Congressman H. Morgan Griffith Consent for Release of Personal Records by Executive Agencies

information maintained by a federal agency and which may be prohibited from disseminating under the Privacy Act of 1974. I hereby authorize any federal agency to release all relevant portions of my records or to discuss problems involved in this case with Congressman H. Morgan Griffith or any authorized member of his staff until the				
City, State, and Zip Code Martinsville, VA 24112 Phone: Home (276) 790-3505 Cell () SSN Email Would you like to sign up to receive Congressman Griffith's e-newsletter? Yes No No Please include the following information only if it pertains to your inquiry: Veterans Claim Number CSA Number DOL Claim Number CSA Number **Please attach a separate sheet with a brief explanation of your situation and copies of any letters, correspondence or other pertinent documents regarding your case. If have sought assistance from Congressman H. Morgan Griffith on a matter that may require the release of information maintained by a federal agency and which may be prohibited from disseminating under the Privacy Act of 1974. If hereby authorize any federal agency to release all relevant portions of my records or to discuss problems involved in this case with Congressman H. Morgan Griffith or any authorized member of his staff until the matter is resolved. Signature Date 05/22/2018	X Mr. □ Mrs. □ Ms. Brian David Hill			
Phone: Home (276) 790-3505 Cell (Address 310 Forest Street, Apartment 2	(mm/dd/yyyy)		
Would you like to sign up to receive Congressman Griffith's e-newsletter? Please include the following information only if it pertains to your inquiry: Veterans Claim Number CSA Number **Please attach a separate sheet with a brief explanation of your situation and copies of any letters, correspondence or other pertinent documents regarding your case. I have sought assistance from Congressman H. Morgan Griffith on a matter that may require the release of information maintained by a federal agency and which may be prohibited from disseminating under the Privacy Act of 1974. It hereby authorize any federal agency to release all relevant portions of my records or to discuss problems involved in this case with Congressman H. Morgan Griffith or any authorized member of his staff until the matter is resolved. Signature	City, State, and Zip Code Martinsville, VA 24112			
Would you like to sign up to receive Congressman Griffith's e-newsletter? Please include the following information only if it pertains to your inquiry: Veterans Claim Number CSA Number **Please attach a separate sheet with a brief explanation of your situation and copies of any letters, correspondence or other pertinent documents regarding your case. If have sought assistance from Congressman H. Morgan Griffith on a matter that may require the release of information maintained by a federal agency and which may be prohibited from disseminating under the Privacy Act of 1974. If hereby authorize any federal agency to release all relevant portions of my records or to discuss problems involved in this case with Congressman H. Morgan Griffith or any authorized member of his staff until the matter is resolved. Signature	Phone : Home (276) 790-3505 Cell ()	SSN		
**Please attach a separate sheet with a brief explanation of your situation and copies of any letters, correspondence or other pertinent documents regarding your case. I have sought assistance from Congressman H. Morgan Griffith on a matter that may require the release of information maintained by a federal agency and which may be prohibited from disseminating under the Privacy Act of 1974. I hereby authorize any federal agency to release all relevant portions of my records or to discuss problems involved in this case with Congressman H. Morgan Griffith or any authorized member of his staff until the matter is resolved. Signature Date 05/22/2018 (mm/dd/yyyy) Please return this form by mail or fax to: Congressman H. Morgan Griffith	Would you like to sign up to receive Congressman Griffith's e-newsletter? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
**Please attach a separate sheet with a brief explanation of your situation and copies of any letters, correspondence or other pertinent documents regarding your case. If have sought assistance from Congressman H. Morgan Griffith on a matter that may require the release of information maintained by a federal agency and which may be prohibited from disseminating under the Privacy Act of 1974. If hereby authorize any federal agency to release all relevant portions of my records or to discuss problems involved in this case with Congressman H. Morgan Griffith or any authorized member of his staff until the matter is resolved. Signature	Veterans Claim Number CSA Num	ber		
I have sought assistance from Congressman H. Morgan Griffith on a matter that may require the release of information maintained by a federal agency and which may be prohibited from disseminating under the Privacy Act of 1974. I hereby authorize any federal agency to release all relevant portions of my records or to discuss problems involved in this case with Congressman H. Morgan Griffith or any authorized member of his staff until the matter is resolved. Signature Date 05/22/2018 (mm/dd/yyyy) Please return this form by mail or fax to: Congressman H. Morgan Griffith	DOL Claim Number			
Signature Date 05/22/2018 (mm/dd/yyyy) Please return this form by mail or fax to: Congressman H. Morgan Griffith	any letters, correspondence or other pertinent documents regarding your case. I have sought assistance from Congressman H. Morgan Griffith on a matter that may require the release of information maintained by a federal agency and which may be prohibited from disseminating under the Privacy			
Please return this form by mail or fax to: Congressman H. Morgan Griffith	I hereby authorize any federal agency to release all relevant portions of my records or to discuss problems involved in this case with Congressman H. Morgan Griffith or any authorized member of his staff until the matter is resolved.			
Please return this form by mail or fax to: Congressman H. Morgan Griffith	Signature Signed Date	(mm/dd/vyvy)		
	Please return this form by mail or fax to: Congressman H. Morgan Griffith			

Abingdon 323 West Main Street Abingdon, VA 24210 (276)525-1405(office) (276)525-1444(fax) Christiansburg 17 West Main Street Christiansburg, VA 24073 (540) 381 5671 (phone) (540) 381 5675 (fax)

Constituent Statement

Name: Brian David Hill	Date May 22, 2018
All explained in letter titled "CONSTITUENT JOI	NT REQUEST TO ALL MY REPRESENTATIVES
SUCH AS HON. CONGRESSMAN H. MORGAN	GRIFFITH, HON. SENATOR MARK R. WARNER,
HON. SENATOR TIM KAINE, AND COPY TO H	ION. CONGRESSMAN MARK WALKER
(GREENSBORO FBI UNDER HIS PERSONAL JU	RISDICTION) – REQUESTING HELP WITH A
FEDERAL AGENCY, U.S. FEDERAL BUREAU O	F INVESTIGATION"
I felt that the FBI have inappropiately dismissed n	ny claims, evidence, and facts without
getting a statement from me and the three other v	vitnesses relevant to such proof of
perjury by U.S. Probation Officer Kristy L. Burton	n. I am a victim of crime that has led
to my suffering and being legallly time-barred from	m filing a Section 2255 Motion because
of her crime committed against me and my family	v. Her perjury has damaged me. I deserve
a better response and better treatment by the FBI.	They discriminated against me because
of my Autism Spectrum Disorder and OCD. They	took my words to somehow think I am
meritless with my claims by misunderstanding m	y Autism. It is discrimination against me
over my mental disability. The FBI was wrong to	refuse to investigate me being a victim of crime.

Congressman Mark Walker

Please print, sign and mail/fax to our office.

Name: Brian David Hill

Date: 05/22/2018

Agency involved: U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation ("FBI")

Numbers Identifying Case (VA claim, Alien number, tax ID, etc.): Unknown

Branch of Service (If Applicable): [branchOfService]

Military Rank (If Applicable): [militaryRank]

Date of Birth: 3/1990

Social Security #:

Street Address: 310 Forest Street

City, State, Zip Code: Martinsville, VA 24112

Telephone #: (276) 790 3505 Voice

Email Address: NoEmail@NoEmail.com

I, Brian David Hill, authorize the U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation ("FBI") to release personal information to Congressman Mark Walker United States Representative. I authorize Congressman Mark Walker to request and have access to all records and reports pertinent to my request for his assistance in the following matter:

Nature of Problem: Mark Walker is receiving this as a CC of what was sent to other representatives since the U.S. FBI office in Greensboro, NC, is in U.S.

Congressman Mark Walker's personal jurisdiction over this matter if he deems it necessary to intervene. The issue is that the FBI boss in Greensboro, NC, has blocked and knowingly allowed one or more felony criminal misconduct to have been conducted on June 30, 2014, and are refusing to investigate and refusing to prosecute such criminal behavior. The Duty Agent accepted the case for investigation and wanted Brian David Hill to provide a statement at the Greensboro, NC FBI office, but his boss has blocked such investigation by calling it "meritless" without giving an written explanation as to why it was eve constituted as being meritless, since the Duty Agent didn't think it was meritless but was told by his boss that it is meritless so the investigation wasn't allowed to continue and four witnesses of such criminal behavior were not allowed to come down and make a statement at the FBI when originally was told via voicemail that Brian David Hill was to come down and make a statement.

PLEASE NOTE:

The Privacy Act of 1974 requires that Members of Congress or their staff have written authorization before they can obtain information about an individual's case. We must have your signature to proceed with a casework inquiry.

Signature: Signed Date: May 22, 2018

Print, and then mail or fax your request to Congressman Mark Walker at the following address.

Please mail your form to:

Office of Congressman Mark Walker

Attn: Constituent Services

219 B West Elm Street Post Office Box 812 Graham, NC 27253

Phone: (336) 229-0159 Fax: (336) 350-9514

Declaration of phone conversation with Jerry at the Greensboro FBI, NC

Prepared around approximately 8PM, May 17, 2018. Finished around May 21, 2018, 11:06PM

I, Brian David Hill, declare pursuant to Title 28 U.S.C. § 1746 and subject to the penalties of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct:

I write this Declaration in good faith and demonstrating factual witness testimony from what I can remember to the best of my abilities. I am showing good cause for such Declaration.

I called Jerry, a FBI Duty Agent, Greensboro, North Carolina, FBI office around approximately 3:46PM. I was able to talk to him and I told him that "this is Brian" and he asked if it was Hill. I told him yes and then he spoke with me about the stuff I had provided to him about my complaint (*I believe he was referring to my complaint on United States Probation Office Kristy Burton committing perjury*).

He said that he took what I had given him, to his boss, and he said "my boss told me that it was meritless." I think the way he said it was that he ran it by his boss. I then argued with him that "If I made false statements in court, I would go to prison," then he interrupted with "I don't want to argue with you." and continuing on with "this is what my boss said, I can't do anything more" and told me that I cannot (or did not have authority) file a charge against her. He then told me that I can get a lawyer to pursue this.

I then told him that I got WikiLeaks involved, he said "What? What do you mean?" I then said that I "mailed the evidence to WikiLeaks" and "they will be investigating this, Goodbye", and he said "Goodbye" and the conversation ended at approximately two (2) minutes and seven (7) seconds.

I had attempted to record the phone conversation from the beginning (since the FBI also records phone calls with those giving criminal tips for investigations) but that file "(1356).wav" has nothing but white noise and nothing that can be understood which I thought was odd. I had attempted to use audio tools to attempt to recover the phone call recording but none of them panned any results. So I have no recording of the conversation with me and FBI Duty Agent Jerry regarding boss claiming that my complaint was meritless. So I had decided to take what I could remember earlier on May 17, 2018 to write it in this Declaration or note. I made some additional notes and made any corrections for the final revision to this Declaration for May 21, 2018. I had also filed a FOIA request with the FBI on May 18, 2018 through fax # 540-868-4997 and 540-868-4391 concerning this matter because I had wanted answers. I want their answers in writing since phone call recording doesn't seem to work for having a conversation with the FBI office in Greensboro, NC. I felt that it is dereliction of duty what the boss did. I know that if I make a false statement under Oath, I'd be indicted, so what about USPO Burton?

Pursuant to Title 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on May 21, 2018.

Brian D. Hill

Former news reporter & Founder of USWGO Alternative News Home Phone #: (276) 790-3505

310 Forest Street, Apt. 2. Martinsville, VA 24112



Declaration of Records and exchanges between Brian David Hill and U.S. FBI Duty Agent Jerry at the Greensboro, NC Office

Prepared around May 22, 2018. Finished around May 22, 2018, 11:06PM

I, Brian David Hill, declare pursuant to Title 28 U.S.C. § 1746 and subject to the penalties of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct:

I write this Declaration in good faith and demonstrating factual witness testimony from what I can remember to the best of my abilities. I am showing good cause for such Declaration.

Around March, 24, 2018, I had called and left a voicemail with the Greensboro, North Carolina Resident agency of the United States Federal Bureau of Investigation ("FBI") approximately 11:56 PM (from my Desktop computer clock) and recorded that voicemail using VentaFax call recording function with the phone call recording record under file-name "1340.wav". The voicemail was in regards to reporting the federal crimes of Perjury under 18 U.S.C. § 1621 and (Subornation of Perjury) 18 U.S.C. § 1622 that had happened on June 30, 2015. Explained that it was in federal case number 1:13-cr-435-1 and the evidence was in regards to this perjury is in several documents, it is in Document #137 ("has the proof of the perjury") and "then there is more proof of perjury that has surfaced" in Document #145-1 "under this document, it proves that a woman named Kristy L. Burton, that's in Danville, Virginia, has committed perjury generally, and she lied to Edward Cameron . . " (Edward Cameron is Supervisory U.S. Probation Office in Greensboro, NC) . . ." that filed a false entry based on, you know, part of her lying, she did tell a tiny bit of truths, and some truths, but she did tell lies. . . "". . . I have reported this to the U.S. District Court and the Attorney that presented the witness that knowingly committed perjury is threatening to seal all of the evidence so that I cannot tell the FBI or anybody about this, basically. They don't want me to to let anybody know about her perjury. He wants to file an injunction against me because I proved his key witness had lied, and that's the United States Assistant Attorney Anand Prakash Ramaswamy is trying to cover up the evidence by putting it all under seal meaning I can't legally tell people about. He's trying to prevent me from being able to prove that his key witness Kristy L. Burton on June 15, no wait, June 30, 2015, at the SRV supervised release revocation hearing. She has knowingly committed perjury and I believe she may have also may have committed subornation of perjury because she had lied to Edward Cameron about the reason, the real reason, why you know, why she I mean you know she lied about certain things, and so I would like for an FBI Agent to investigate this and if it is open and shut, if this is an open and shut case of perjury, then I ask of you, I beg of you, please, charge Kristy L. Burton from Danville, Virginia for committing perjury in Winston-Salem, North Carolina, on the date of June 30, 2015, and there's a lot of evidence. There's an email that she, you know, she made misstatements, statements that do not, that didn't match the email that she sent to my family, she made other statements that are considered false and have proven them to be false. . ." This transcription came from me listening to the recording and it is not complete. I did the best I could so there may be errors in punctuation and it isn't perfect. This is the best I can type up from listening to my recording file that represents what was said to the Greensboro, NC FBI.

The reason I had made the call was because I had felt threatened and scared for my safety after I reviewed over the U.S. Attorney Office's filing against me asking for "pre-filing injunction" and requesting a mass sealing type of gag order of all of my 2255 Habeas Corpus court filings including all of my evidence Exhibits and my 2255 Brief with exception to only my 2255 Motion standard form that I had filled out. I had felt unsafe at the time and so I had called the FBI out of fear that the U.S. Attorney Office was going to come and get me, hurt me, detain me without my medicine, give me half or a portion of my needed diabetic insulin, and make me disappear or shut me up forever for revealing to the Federal Court in my Habeas Corpus case that U.S. Probation Officer Kristy L. Burton had made multiple false statements under Oath and in her Petition for Warrant or Summons for Offender Under Supervision which is Document #88 in my criminal case, which technically is PERJURY. I felt at the time, and still do, that they or somebody may attempt to threaten or bribe the Magistrate Judge behind the scenes to grant the pre-filing injunction and massive sealing type gag order. The reason I had such fears was that usually when somebody including news reporters or concerned citizens publicly report any kind of criminal activity that they believe is going on inside of any Government agency, that retaliation by any means can happen which could include suicide or being murdered. Some criminals can even threaten or bribe Judges as I have seen in things like Hollywood movies or in what I have read or heard about true crime stories involving judicial or government employee corruption. I was fearful that it could turn up like that, so I felt it was necessary for my safety to report the PERJURY and subornation of perjury to the FBI.

Around <u>March 29, 2018</u>, I received a Xfinity (Comcast) voicemail message and its automated voice-to-text said Voicemail from (336) 855-7770

"This is a message for I believe Brandon hale has believe you said your name was this is Jerry with the FBI you left a message a long message on my voicemail last night. Try and give me a call back at 336-855-2671. Bye." I think the automated system mistook "Brian Hill" as "Brandon Hale".

Around April 23, 2018, at approximately 4:45PM, I call called and was able to reach Jerry back at the FBI, and spoke with him for 11 minutes. I recorded that call to keep the conversation on the record (1345.wav) but the whole recording had white noise interference and was rendered useless as evidence. However from what I remember, he told me that he wanted proof of the perjury and not the "he said, she said" type of thing. Mentioned about an example like "if I rob a bank and I tell the Court that I didn't rob the bank but the security camera tape shown me robbing the bank, well then that would be proof of perjury". Mentioned about only wanting the facts which was what I was trying to do but it seems like he misunderstood my Autistic ramblings. He did mention something about my ramblings not being factual proof or something like that. Asked me to send him condensed proof that is not like hundreds of pages, and wanted me to send the proof that is not a lot of pages. He said I would have to prove that she (Kristy Burton) had knowingly lied in court and that the U.S. Attorney Assistant had known about the perjury. After the call had ended, that same day I had put together a condensed number of pages containing evidence from the court documents. I had scanned all of that before I had mailed it to the FBI to create a scanned documents record of

what exactly was to be mailed to the FBI in the right order, including Post-It notes and another note was wasn't a Post-It note but a notepad paper. I had also used this exact scan in creating a PDF file of it as one of the many files on the DVD-disc which copies of such documentation were mailed to WikiLeaks via international mailing, American Free Press, Breitbart, World Net Daily, Associated Press ("AP"), and Matt Drudge of Drudge Report. The mailing for Matt Drudge and AP Raleigh was mailed out on May 21, 2018.

On <u>April 25, 2018</u>, I had mailed out via certified mail tracking # 7017-2680-0000-5750-7135 with the evidence information condensed, entire pages excerpted from publicly filed court records, to make sure that is was condensed to a smaller number of pages showing what statements Kristy L. Burton had made on federal court transcript and show the evidence proving that such statements were false. I had also showed proof of how the U.S. Attorney Assistant would have knowledge of the perjury and he had allowed it to happen despite the Declarations and warnings filed with the Court prior to the Supervised Release Revocation hearing on June 30, 2015.

Around <u>May 2, 2018</u>, I received a Xfinity (Comcast) voicemail message and its automated voice-to-text said Voicemail from (336) 855-7770

"Mr. Hill Mr. Hill this is Jerry with the FBI. Give me a call back we're gonna have to have you come down here and give a statement. My number is 336-855-2671. Bye."

Around May 3, 2018, at approximately 12:54PM (from my Desktop computer clock), I had called and left a voicemail with Jerry the Duty Agent of the Greensboro, North Carolina Resident agency of the United States Federal Bureau of Investigation ("FBI") and recorded that partial voicemail using VentaFax call recording function with the phone call recording record under file-name "1346.wav". It is only partial because it had cut out due to some kind of software issue or phone call recording FAX modem issue that I cannot help it or control it. However part of the recording is about the fact that I had informed him through voicemail that the three other witnesses were coming down with me to the FBI office in Greensboro, NC, since they were the ones with access to the email record evidence, since they are valuable witnesses for the FBI to also give a statement. So I had suggested those additional witnesses to also give a statement which are Roberta Hill, Stella Forinash, and Kenneth Forinash.

Around May 3, 2018, I received a Xfinity (Comcast) voicemail message and its automated voice-to-text said Voicemail from (336) 855-7770

"Yeah hey Brian or Mr. Hill this is Jerry Pickford with the FBI again. Please give me a call do not come down here on Monday I need to talk to you first. So give me a call back 336-855-2671 thank you." I was puzzled about that and had wondered why they had wanted me to come down and give a statement, I leave a voicemail, then a voicemail is left by Duty Agent Jerry aborting a chance to schedule an appointment for me and the three witnesses to give any statements and answer any questions that the FBI might have had.

Around May 4, 2018, at approximately 4:25PM (from my Desktop computer clock), I had

called and left a voicemail with Jerry the Duty Agent of the Greensboro, North Carolina Resident agency of the United States Federal Bureau of Investigation ("FBI") and recorded that voicemail using VentaFax call recording function with the phone call recording record under file-name "1348.wav". The voicemail was left with "Hello, this is Brian Hill calling around May 4, 2018, 4:26PM, I guess I missed you, uh, I guess I missed your call because I was in Roanoke, but umm I was hoping I could have catched you before you left the office but anyways I'll see if I can call back on Monday or Tuesday and whatever questions you have for me I'm willing to answer because you know that's why I got all this information to you in the first place. I mean you know I got three witnesses, you know Roberta Hill, Kenneth Forinash, Stella Forinash, you know I got, you know I got a lot of evidence, so you know whatever questions you have I am willing to answer. I have Autism and OCD and, you know, um so you know if you need more documents or if you need any more records, you know just ask me and I am willing to give it. Umm hopefully I'll be able to still, come down and make a statement. Call me back as soon as you can. Thank You." I made this transcription on my own to the best of my abilities and to the best of my knowledge from listening to the recording. It may not be perfect.

Around May 14, 2018, I received a Xfinity (Comcast) voicemail message and its automated voice-to-text said Voicemail from (336) 855-7770 "Yeah this message for Brian hale(?) hey this is Jerry with the FBI. Give me a call 336-855-2671. Alright thanks bye." I think the automated system mistook "Brian Hill" as "Brian Hale".

I have Autism Spectrum Disorder and Obsessive Compulsive Disorder ("OCD"). This makes my verbal communications more difficult to understand and I can say things in ways that people can misunderstand or be misled by how I say it without intentionally doing so. So if the FBI turned away from investigating my claim due to my Autism, then I feel it is discrimination against my mental disability/handicap and that as a victim of crime or crimes (perjury, subornation of perjury) I deserve better than to be told that it was just meritless as explained in my "Declaration of phone conversation with Jerry at the Greensboro FBI, NC". If they think I am not credible just because of my Autism and the FBI refuses to question the three witnesses that also witnessed and is aware of the perjury and subornation of perjury, then I feel that I have been discriminated against by the FBI boss of Greensboro that discriminated against my disability and he seems to not want to accept my facts of perjury just because of my Autism. I feel it is wrong how the criminal complaint was handled by the FBI Duty Agent and his boss.

Pursuant to Title 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on May 22, 2018.

Brian D. Hill

Former news reporter & Founder of USWGO Alternative News

Home Phone #: (276) 790-3505

310 Forest Street, Apt. 2. Martinsville, VA 24112

